
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Graham Seal 

 
 

16 January 2017 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a special meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL CABINET to be held on Tuesday 24 January 2017 at 7.30pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Executive Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
  

3.   ITEMS RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL  
 

 To consider the following items:- 
 

(a)  
  
Budget 2017/18 (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To recommend for approval to the special Council meeting on 
6 February 2017 the budget for 2017/18 as updated following 
consideration at the Cabinet meeting on 10 January 2017. 
  

 

Public Document Pack



(b)  
  
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 January 2017 
(Pages 11 - 14) 

 To consider the comments of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 19 January 2017 on the budget 
(circulated separately). 
  

4.   PROPERTY COMPANY - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) presenting an outline business case to create a property company to 
allow commercial trading for property related investments. 
  

5.   PENSION FUND TRIENNIAL VALUATION 2016 (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) updating the Cabinet on the results of the 2016 valuation and 
seeking approval for a one-off lump sum contribution into the fund. 
  

6.   RE-INTEGRATION OF THE HOUSING SERVICE INTO WELWYN 
HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Housing and Communities) updating the 
Cabinet on the progress of the integration project (circulated separately). 
  

 
Circulation: Councillors J Dean (C) 

D Bell 
H Bromley 
T Kingsbury 
 

M Perkins (VC) 
B Sarson 
R Trigg 
 

 Executive Board 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Graham 
Seal, Governance Services Unit on 01707 357444 or email – g.seal@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:g.seal@welhat.gov.uk


 

Part I 
Item No: 3(a) 
Main author: Tim Neill 
Executive Member: Duncan Bell 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SPECIAL CABINET – 24 JANUARY 2017 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES) 

BUDGET 2017/18 – ADDENDUM REPORT  

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The 2017/18 budget papers were discussed at the Cabinet meeting on 10th 
January 2017.  This report provides relevant updates so Members have all the 
relevant information available when making a recommendation to Full Council on 
the budget estimates.   

1.2 Members should note that the budget papers approved at the 10th January 
Cabinet were presented to the Resources and Overview Scrutiny Committee 
(ROSC) on 19th January 2017; there is a separate agenda item which deals with 
feedback and recommendations from that committee.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet note the content of this paper and approve the changes detailed in 
section 3 of this report and recommend their inclusion in the budget papers to full 
Council on 6th February 2017. 

2.2 Cabinet consider the comments made by Resources and Overview Scrutiny 
Committee on 19th January 2017. 

3 Explanation 

Business Rates 

3.1 The general fund budget estimates for 2017/18 had reflected the intention to be 
part of the Hertfordshire business rates pool again next year.  Unfortunately the 
Chief Finance Officers of the authorities in the pool have had to take the decision 
to dissolve the pool.  This is the result of risks arising from uncertainties following 
the 2017 revaluation.  The risk of the pool making an overall loss in 2017/18 was 
felt to be too great.  The pool will continue for 2016/17 and there will be the 
option to consider a pool again in 2018/19. 

3.2 Following the provision from Government of the multiplier and the transitional 
arrangements for businesses on implementation of the 2017 revaluation the 
Council has also now compiled the formal estimation of business rates collection 
for 2017/18.  This has to be submitted to central government by the 31st January 
and is commonly referred to as the NNDR 1 form.   

3.3 As a result of these updates an updated version of table 3 in the general fund 
budget report is provided below and shows the total amount of retained business 
rates is £121k less than the estimates provided in the 10th January report and is 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

now £3.260million.  However, with an increase in the estimate for Section 31 
grant to be provided as compensation for reliefs to £501k there is overall a 
minimal net impact on the budget estimates for 2017/18 with a slight 
improvement in overall estimates for 2018/19 and 2019/20: 

    
Original 
Budget 
2016/17 

£000 

Estimate 
2017/18 
(10 Jan 

Cabinet) 

Revised 
Estimate 
2017/18 

£000 £000 

A 
Business Rates Collectable (after assumption for 
appeals) 

60,042 58,810 58,569 

B Government share @ 50% -30,021 -29,405 -29,284 

C HCC share @ 10% -6,004 -5,882 -5,857 

D Tariff payable to Government -19,911 -19,157 -19,157 

E1 Welwyn Hatfield share before Levy (A+B+C+D)  4,106 4,366 4,271 

E2 
Adj. for Small Business Rate Relief and Shops and 
Empty Property reliefs’ 

474 319 466 

E3 Welwyn Hatfield adjusted share 
[...]
S CASE 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The recently published Medium Term Financial Strategy clearly highlights the 
financial challenges which the council is facing over the coming years.  
Reductions in Government grant, pressures to sustain and improve frontline 
services, along with restrictions on increases in Council Tax are all contributing 
factors which mean many councils are looking to operate more commercially in 
order to improve the financial resilience of the council in the longer term. 

1.2 The Council has historically acquired properties to provide for future service 
requirements or to contribute to the regeneration of a particular area (e.g. 
Hatfield Town Centre).  It should be noted that investments undertaken purely for 
income return could only be made through a company in order to comply with the 
requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to present an outline business case to create a 
property company for Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council in order to enable 
commercial trading for property related investments.  It should be noted that if 
Members agree with the outline business case to establish a company, a further 
report will be submitted to a future Cabinet meeting setting out the operational 
and governance structure of the company as well as a business plan detailing its 
potential activities with a view that it will become operational during the 2017/18 
financial year. 

1.4 The proposals set out below in relation to the creation of the property company 
have been developed with the assistance of independent specialist advisors 
including consultants from East of England Local Government Association 
(EELGA) and Pinsent Masons for legal advice as they have a wealth of 
experience supporting a number of local authorities setting up various trading 
companies. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Cabinet agrees in principle to the establishment of a company which would be 
limited by shares and owned wholly by the council. 

2.2 Cabinet notes that a further report will be submitted to a future meeting setting 
out the operational and governance structure as well as the business plan for the 
company, before any trading activity commences. 

3 Explanation 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



- 2 - 

Background 

3.1 The council currently owns and manages a wide range of assets in its estate 
portfolio, for example, neighbourhood shopping parades, industrial units, 
garages, residential flats and retail space in Hatfield Town Centre.  These are 
partially held for a mixture of social and urban town centre regeneration purposes 
rather than purely for delivering significant commercial benefits.  These assets 
are in the main directly managed by the Council’s existing Corporate Property 
team who have built up considerable expertise and skills in this area.   

3.2 The establishment of a Council owned Property Company is proposed as an 
income generating investment vehicle.  Its aims is to make significant annual  
contributions to the Council’s General Fund in the face of funding shortfalls, and 
by doing so, put services on a more sustainable footing to support local people. 

3.3 It should be noted that the Council has considerable experience in managing 
property assets and as the owner of nearly 9,000 housing stock in the Borough, 
the Council has a sound knowledge base to ensure that there would be 
reasonable returns on the investment portfolio of the new Company.   

3.4 The main objectives of the company are summarised below:  

 Invest in a portfolio of income generating assets that deliver returns to the 
Council; The MTFS assumes revenue income equating to £250k per annum will 
need to be achieved for 2018/19 and £500k per annum from 2019/20 onwards; 

 Develop a portfolio approach that balances risk and reward across a spectrum of 
assets; and  

 Reduce long term costs and risks to the Council tax payers 

3.5 It is important to note that if the Council does not set up a separat
[...]
: 5 
Main author: Tim Neill 
Executive Member: Duncan Bell 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SPECIAL CABINET – 24 JANUARY 2017 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES) 
 
PENSION FUND TRIENNIAL VALUATION 2016 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 Welwyn Hatfield Council employees are eligible to be members of the Local 
Government Pension scheme. This is a statutory condition of employment 
available to all local government employees. The terms and conditions are set 
nationally. 

1.2 The Hertfordshire Local Government Pension Fund is administered by 
Hertfordshire County Council who has outsourced the operation to London 
Pensions Fund Authority (LPFA).  The value of the assets and liabilities of the 
fund are assessed on a 3 yearly basis by the fund’s actuary, Hymans Robertson. 

1.3 The Council has received the draft results of the triennial valuation 2016, which is 
used to determine the employer contribution rates for the next three years, with 
effect from 1 April 2017.  

1.4 The purpose of this report is to update members on the results of the 2016 
valuation and to seek approval for a one-off lump sum contribution into the fund 
to help manage the annual contributions from the general fund.   

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet note the contents of this report and recommend to the Council an 
approach to manage the pension deficit based on:  

 An additional lump sum payment of £1.286m in financial year 2016/17 to be 
paid into the pension fund on top of the current budgeted lump sum of £888k 
and to be funded from general fund and housing revenue account reserves. 

 Future employer’s contribution rate to the pension fund to be fixed at 18.3% of 
pay plus an annual lump sum to be determined by the actuary but no more 
than £1.1million in each of the next three years (2017/18 to 2019/20). 

 Create an earmarked reserve for pension contributions and contribute £100k 
in each of the next three years (2017/18 to 2019/20) into this reserve. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) undergoes a financial valuation 
every 3 years; this is carried out by the appointed actuary, Hymans Robertson. 
The triennial valuation is an assessment of the financial health of the pension 
fund and the results of which is used to determine the contributions that the 
Council will need to pay to the pension fund from 1 April 2017 – 31 March 2020. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



3.2 The previous triennial valuation was carried out based on the valuation date of 31 
March 2013 (i.e. the 2013 Valuation); the WHBC fund was shown to be £33m in 
deficit or 73% funded.  The latest 2016 valuation is based on an assessment of 
the fund as at 31 March 2016 and reflects the transfer of staff from the 
Community Housing Trust into the Council’s fund.  The result shows that the 
deficit position has improved and is now just under £25m and the funding level 
has increased to 83%.  The assets and liabilities of the pension fund from the two 
valuations are summarised in the table below. 

Table 1:  Triennial Valuation Results for the WHBC Fund 

  
2010 

Valuation 
2013 

Valuation 

2013 
Valuation 
Adjusted*  

2016 
Valuation 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 

Assets 86,425  89,062  104,842 120,821 

Liabilities (120,855) (122,319) (136,666) (145,805) 

Deficit (34,430) (33,257) (31,824) (24,984) 

        

Funding Level 72% 73% 77% 83% 

*2013 adjusted to show a comparison following the transfer of staff from the 
Community Housing Trust into the Council’s fund. 

3.3 There are a number of key factors which have contributed to the improvement on 
the deficit position: 

 Investment returns greater than expected (+£7m)  

 Salary increases less than expected (+£2m)  

 Contributions greater than cost of accrual (+£4m) 

 Pension increases less than expected (+£4m) 

 Lower life expectancy assumptions (+£1m) 

3.4 However the positive financial impact highlighted above are offset by factors 
such as: 

 interest charged on the pension fund deficit (-£5m) 

 change in financial assumptions (-£7m) 

 pensioner deaths fewer than expected (-£1m) 

Options to address the pension fund deficit 

3.5 The Actuary is required by Regulations to set a prudent contribution rate in order 
to ensure the long term solvency of the pension fund.   A risk based approach is 
taken to assess the likely forecast for the fund and since 2010 a stabilisation 
methodology has been used to help smooth out changes to contribution rates 
over a 20 year period. 

3.6 At the time of the last valuation in 2013 a lump sum payment of £1.211million 
was made to fix contributions at the same rate for a three year period.  Now we 

Page 20



have come to the end of that three year period the starting point for a level of 
contributions is at the higher point as if that lump sum payment was never paid. 

3.7 At the current time the Council is paying 17% on payroll as the employer’s 
contribution to the future benefit being accrued and is also paying an amount of 
£888k towards funding the structural deficit of the fund.  The 2016/17 Council 
budget for total employer’s contributions to the pension fund is therefore £2.4m.  
The Housing Trust is paying 20.1% on payroll and the current budget is just over 
£1m. 

3.8 Following the release of results from Valuation 2016, the Actuary has proposed 
to increase the cost of the future accrual (i.e. the cost related to current active 
members) to 18.3% of pay for the next 3 years.  They have, however, suggested 
three options in relation to the deficit payments over this period.  These options 
are set out in the table below: 

Option  

Lump sum payment in each year   

Additional 
2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

Total 
over 3 
years 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Option 1 - 
Additional 
lump sum in 
2016/17 

1,886  888  888  888  4,550  

Option 2 – 
Additional 
lump sum in 
2016/17 

1,286 1,100 1,100 1,100 4,586 

Option 3 – 
increased 
annual lump 
sum 

0  1,457  1,557  1,657  4,671  

 

3.9 Option 1 would require an additional one-off payment of £1.886m in 2016/17 over 
and above existing budgets, but contributions to the past deficit in the next 3 
years would remain at existing budgeted levels of £888k in each year.    

3.10 Option 2 would require an additional one-off payment of a smaller amount of 
£1.286million in 2016/17 over and above existing budgets and the annual 
contributions to the past deficit in the next 3 years would increase by £212k to 
£1.1million in each year. 

3.11 Option 3 does not require any additional one-off payment in 2016/17 but would 
require a budget growth of £569k in 2017/18 and then a further £100k growth in 
the two following years.   

3.12 The pension fund is able to achieve a much greater return on investments than 
the Council can achieve through its treasury strategy and an up-front investment 
therefore results in a slight reduction in the total payment over the three years.  In 
particular option 1 results in the lowest total payment of £4.550million, option 2 
with the next lowest at £4.586million and option 3 the highest at £4.671million.  
The difference being £121k between the highest and lowest option. 

Page 21



3.13 The Council will need to inform the Administering Authority (Hertfordshire County 
Council) the deficit recovery option chosen and will need to make the payment by 
31 March 2017. 

3.14 The Council is able to make additional lump sum payments into the pension fund 
in order to reduce the pension fund deficit.  The actuary will then recalculate the 
required future contributions.  Ordinarily an additional contribution would be 
charged to the general fund and housing revenue account.  However, the DCLG 
can give special permission (called a Capitalisation Directive) for the contribution 
to be capitalised when an Authority applies for such permission and can 
demonstrate that the payment is necessary on affordability grounds.   

3.1
[...]
umption set by the Actuary.  
Likelihood – medium, Impact - medium 

6.3 Pension fund deficit deteriorates further at the next triennial valuation – option 1 
effectively fixes the pension contribution rate and lump sum for the next 3 years, 
if the deficit position deteriorates at the next valuation, a large budget growth may 
be required in 4 years time.  To help mitigate this it is proposed to make annual 
contributions into an earmarked reserve over the three year period.  Likelihood – 
Medium, Impact – High. 

7 Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1 There are no known security or terrorism implications arising from the matters in 
this report. 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 There are no procurement implications to consider in relation to pension 
contributions. 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1 There are no climate change implications to this proposal 

10 Link to Corporate Priorities 

10.1 The subject of this report is linked to the delivery of all the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities.  The provision of a pension to past and present employees who 
contribute to the delivery of all Council priorities and the council has a duty to 
ensure the pension fund is fully funded over time.   

11 Equality and Diversity 

Page 23



11.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been deemed to be required in 
connection with the proposals that are set out in this report. 

Name of author Tim Neill 01707 357425 
Title Head of Resources 
Date January 2017 
 
 

Page 24



 

Part  
Item No: 6 
Main author: Simone Chinman Russell  
Executive Member: Mandy Perkins 

 
 
WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
SPECIAL CABINET –24 JANUARY 2017 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

RE-INTEGRATION OF THE HOUSING SERVICE INTO WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH 

COUNCIL 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 Following on from Cabinet’s recent decision to wind-up Welwyn Hatfield 
Community Housing Trust (‘the Trust”) and bring the housing service back into 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council (‘the Council’), this reports updates Cabinet 
from the position reported at the Cabinet meeting on 6 December 2017. 

1.2 This report confirms that we anticipate meeting the target date of 1 February 
2017 for the transfer of services, staff and contracts back into the Council. 

1.3 This report clarifies that the Council will be receiving all assets and liabilities from 
the Trust as a result of the re-integration.   

1.4 This report confirms that an Insolvency Practitioner, Ernst and Young, is in the 
process of being appointed to act on the Trust’s behalf, to wind up the company.   

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

2.2 Notes the actions being taken by the Council in relation to the transfer of housing 
services back into the Council and the legal wind-up of the Trust. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 In September 2016 Cabinet proposed that the housing service currently delivered 
by the Trust should be brought back into full council control, with the aim of 
continuing the programme of delivering efficiencies in light of increasingly 
challenging operating environments for both organisations.   

3.2 Following a tenant consultation and A TUPE consultation with all Trust staff the 
re-integration of services is proceeding in accordance with the measures set out 
in the re-integration project plan, as presented to Cabinet on 6 December 2016.  
The tenant consultation outcome was that a significant majority (67%) of those 
tenants who responded were in favour of the transfer and 12% were against the 
proposal.  No comments or queries were raised by staff during the TUPE 
consultation process which took place in December and January. 

3.3 A Transfer Agreement has been negotiated between the Trust’s legal advisors 
(Trowers and Hamlins) and the Council’s legal advisors (Bevan Brittan).  Among 
other conditions the Transfer Agreement confirms that in taking back the service 
the Council will take on the liabilities of the Trust.  These liabilities are already 

[...]
Council has 
addressed in 3.3 and 3.4 above. 

7 Security and Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1 None directly arising from this report.  

Page 26



 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 
 
8.1 The novation of contracts is a key task in this process, as described above.  The 

Council’s Procurement Manager has been involved throughout to ensure that the 
interests of the Council are served fully. 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1 None directly arising from this report. 

10 Link to Corporate Priorities 

10.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priorities “Meet the 
borough’s housing needs” 

11 Equality and Diversity 

11.1 Equality Impact Assessments for both the Council and the Trust have been 
carried out and no detrimental impact identified.   

 
 
Name of author Simone Chinman Russell  
Title Executive Director, Housing and Communities  
Date 20 January 2017  
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Budget 2017/18
	3a1 - App A - 1718 GF budget Summary 17-01-17
	3a2 - Appendix C

	3b Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 January 2017
	4 PROPERTY COMPANY - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE
	5 PENSION FUND TRIENNIAL VALUATION 2016
	6 RE-INTEGRATION OF THE HOUSING SERVICE INTO WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL



Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 
Special Cabinet 
24 January 2017 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a special meeting of the CABINET held on Tuesday 24 January 2017 at 
7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J.W.Dean (Leader of the Council) (Chairman) 

 
  D.Bell (Executive Member, Resources) 

H.Bromley (Executive Member, Environment) 
T.Kingsbury (Executive Member, Policy and Culture) 
B.Sarson (Executive Member, Business, Partnerships 

and Public Health) 
R.Trigg (Executive Member, Governance, Community 

Safety, Police and Crime Commissioner 
and Corporate Property) 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

  
K.Holman, M.Levitt 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Chief Executive (M.Saminaden)  
Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) (N.Long) 
Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) (K.Ng) 
Executive Director (Housing and Communities) (S.Russell) 
Head of Law and Administration (M.Martinus) 
Head of Resources (T.Neill) 
Governance Services Manager (G.R.Seal) 
Communications Officer (T.Underwood) 

 

 
120. ITEMS RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR 

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 
The following item was considered:- 
 

120.1. Budget 2017/18 - Addendum Report 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) providing relevant updates to the budget reports which were 
considered at the Cabinet meeting on 10 January 2017 (Minute 113 refers) so 
that the Cabinet had all the relevant information available when making a 
recommendation to the Special Council on 6 February 2017 on the budget 
estimates. 
 
There were a number of developments since the draft budget was presented to 
the Cabinet meeting on 10 January 2017.  There were three changes which 
needed to be considered by the Special Cabinet before they were recommended 
to the Special Council for discussion.   



-2- 
 
Special Cabinet 
24 January 2017 
 

 
 

The first reflected changes to estimated business rates income.  The 
Hertfordshire business rates pool would be dissolved in 2017/18 as it was likely 
to make an overall loss following the results received from the 2017 business 
rates revaluation.  This would result in a loss of previously expected net income 
of £295,000.  However, other aspects of business rates income had been re-
estimated, notably the level of Section 31 Grants the Council expected to 
receive.  The result was a zero net impact on business rates income in the 
2017/18 budget. 
 
The second change related to the Collection Fund estimate.  This showed a 
£122,000 improvement on the estimate considered on 10 January 2017 so a 
lower drawdown from the Resources Earmarked Reserve for this would be 
required in 2017/18.  
 
The third change to the 2017/18 budget related to the pension fund triennial 
valuation combining the Council and Housing Trust into one scheme.  The 
recommended lump sum contribution option would involve minor changes to the 
budget estimates for 2017/18 through to 2019/20 as it was proposed that the 
major part of the impact would be taken as a revised lump sum contribution in 
the current financial year. As a result, the opening 2017/18 balances of the 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account reserves were now estimated to 
be £6.9M and £9.9M respectively.  
 
Taking all these changes into account, there was a minimal net impact on the 
estimates for 2017/18 and the estimated drawdown from the non-ringfenced 
General Fund reserve stood at £139,000 which was unchanged from the 
previous version.  There was however, a slight improvement in the overall 
estimates for 2018/19 and 2019/20 but the Council would still be required to find 
approximately £1.4M of savings in the medium term to balance the budget. 
 

120.2. Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 January 2017 
 
The Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee budget scrutiny meeting on 
19 January 2017 considered and discussed the budget reports submitted to the 
Cabinet meeting on 10 January 2017 and the Committee’s comments were 
submitted.  It was noted that these did not require changes to be made to the 
budget papers. 
 
The Committee requested the Special Cabinet to review the reduction in grants 
for voluntary sector community services as this provision represented value for 
money. 
 
The Cabinet was aware of this, but it had been necessary to include reductions 
in the grants budget as part of the overall savings required. 
 
 
 
 
 



-3- 
 
Special Cabinet 
24 January 2017 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the changes detailed in section 3 of the report be approved and 
included in the budget papers to be submitted the Special Council 
meeting on 6 February 2017. 
 

121. PROPERTY COMPANY - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) presenting an outline business case to create a property company to 
enable commercial trading for property related investments under the Localism 
Act 2011. 
 
The Council had considerable experience in managing a wide range of assets 
which were held for a mixture of social and urban town centre regeneration 
purposes rather than purely for delivering significant commercial benefits.   
 
The Property Company would be set up as an income generating investment 
vehicle and aimed to achieve £250,000 of revenue income for 2018/19 rising to 
£500,000 per annum from 2019/20 onwards. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Cabinet agrees in principle to the establishment of a 

company which would be limited by shares and owned wholly by 
the Council. 

 
(2) That the Cabinet notes that a further report would be submitted to a 

future meeting setting out the operational and governance structure 
as well as the business plan for the company and a business plan 
detailing its potential activities, before any trading activity 
commenced. 

 
122. PENSION FUND TRIENNIAL VALUATION 2016 

 
Report of the Executive Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) updating the Cabinet on the results of the 2016 valuation and seeking 
approval for a one-off lump sum contribution into the fund to help manage the 
annual contribution from the General Fund. 
 
The Local Government Pension Scheme underwent a financial valuation every 
three years, the results of which were used to determine the contributions that 
the Council would need to make to the pension fund for the next three years.  
The latest 2016 valuation reflected the transfer of staff from the Community 
Housing Trust into the Council’s fund.  The funding level of the combined fund 
stood at 83%.   
 
The actuary was required by Regulations to set a prudent contribution rate in 
order to ensure the long term solvency of the pension fund.  The actuary had 



-4- 
 
Special Cabinet 
24 January 2017 
 

 
 

proposed to increase the cost of the future accrual from 17% currently to 18.3% 
of pay for the next three years and had also suggested three options to recover 
the structural deficit of the Council’s pension fund. 
 

 Option 1 would require an additional one-off payment of £1.9M in 2016/17 
and the contributions for the next three years would remain at £888,000 
per annum. 
 

 Option 2 would require an additional one-off payment of a smaller amount 
of £1.3M in 2016/17 and the annual contributions would be fixed at £1.1M 
per annum 
 

 Option 3 did not require any additional one-off payment in 2016/17 but 
would require contributions of £1.5M, £1.6M and £1.7M in each of the 
next three years 

 
The cost would be split between the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account as the pension fund was now combined into a single scheme. 
 
It was recommended that Option 2 be adopted. 
 
Whilst Option 1 would have the advantage of lowering future payments, it would 
also result in the Housing Revenue Account deficit being increased beyond a 
sustainable level in the short term, increasing the borrowing requirement earlier 
than planned. 
 
By contrast, Option 3 would unduly defer future payments and the Council would 
fail to optimise the return on an up-front payment. 
 
It was believed that Option 2 provided the best balance between optimising the 
return on an up-front payment and maintaining adequate Housing Revenue 
Account reserves.  It also enabled the Council to add £100,000 to an earmarked 
pension reserve each year from 2017/18 to 2019/20. 
 
Adoption of Option 2 meant that original budget estimates for 2017/18 remained 
unchanged, as the main impact of the revised (combined) valuation was a 
change to the one off up-front payment in the 2016/17 financial year. 
 
The Leader permitted Councillor M.Levitt to ask about the approach and 
preferred option for managing pension deficit payments and it was clarified that 
this was based on the requirement of Regulations, actuarial advice and the 
optimum position for the Council’s budget. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to the Council an approach to manage the 
pension deficit based on:  
 



-5- 
 
Special Cabinet 
24 January 2017 
 

 
 

 an additional lump sum payment of £1.286M in the financial year 
2016/17 to be paid into the pension fund on top of the current 
budgeted lump sum of £888,000 and to be funded from General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account reserves. 

 

 the future employer’s contribution rate to the pension fund to be fixed 
at 18.3% of pay plus an annual lump sum to be determined by the 
actuary but no more than £1.1M in each of the next three years 
(2017/18 to 2019/20). 

 

 to create an earmarked reserve for pension contributions and to 
contribute £100,000 in each of the next three years (2017/18 to 
2019/20) into this reserve. 

 
123. RE-INTEGRATION OF THE HOUSING SERVICE INTO WELWYN HATFIELD 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Housing and Communities) updating the 
Cabinet on the progress of the integration project. 
 
Following on from the Cabinet’s recent decision to wind-up the Welwyn Hatfield 
Community Housing Trust and bring the housing service back into the Council, 
this report gave an update from the position reported at the meeting on 6 
December 2016 (Minute 101 refers). 
 
The report of the Executive Director (Housing and Communities) confirmed that 
the anticipated target date of 1 February 2017 for the transfer of services, staff 
and contracts back into the Council would be met, clarified that the Council 
would be receiving all assets and liabilities from the Trust as a result of the re-
integration and confirmed that an Insolvency Practitioner, Ernst and Young, was 
in the process of being appointed to act on the Trust’s behalf to wind up the 
company. 
 
The Directors of the Board had given an assurance that whilst the Company was 
active they had not created liabilities by acting outside the Trust’s approved 
governance arrangements. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the actions being taken by the Council in relation to the transfer of 
housing services back into the Council and the legal wind-up of the Trust 
be noted. 

 
Meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
GS 

 


